The Insolvency Act 1986

g ZDB (SC.D‘T’\

Administrator’s progress report R2.38

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency {Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

Kelvin Homes Limted

Company number

SC082028

(A} Insent fUll name(s) ‘We (a) Blair Camnegie Nummo and Gary Steven Fraser

and address{es) of
admuustrator{s)

from

Jomnt Admmstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

to

(b) 25 January 2007

(b) 24 July 2008

sned o, A

Joint Admunistra¥gr

(b) fnsen dates Dated 2 \ a l 03

Contact Details.

KFMG LLP, 191 West George Street, Glasgow, G2 21J

You do not have 10 give any contect information m
the box appostte butif you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there ts a giery on the form

The eontact nforms.tion that you give wall be visible
1o searchers of the pablic record

Tel 0141 226 5511

DX Number

DX Exchange

Compames House receipt date barcode

MONDAY

g

08/09/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

I

—_—

When you have completed and signed this form please send o to the Registrar of Companies at

Compames House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edmburgh EH1 2EB
PX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh 2




Kelvin Homes Limited
(in admimstration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to
creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the
Insolvency Rules (Scotland) Act 1986

24 July 2008

KPMG LLP
24 July 2008

Thuis report conrains 11 Pages

rh/982




KPMG LLP
24 July 2008

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by BC Nimmo and GS Fraser, the Joint Admimistrators of Kelvin
Homes Limuted, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose It 1s not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context
This Report has not been prepaied 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to be
used, to inform any mvestment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest
Kelvin Homes Limited Any estimated outcomes for creditors mncluded n this Report are
lustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors
Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or 1n any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk  To the fullest extent permutted by law,
the Joint Admimstrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any habihity 1n
respect of this Report to any such person BC Nimmo 1s authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Scotland  GS Fraser 1s authonsed to
act as an msolvency practtioner by the Instutute of Charteied Accountants in Scotland The
Jomnt Admimstrators act as agents for Kelvin Homes Linuted and contract without peisonal
liabtlity The appointments of the Jomnt Admnistrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
hability to any person 1n respect of this Report o1 the conduct of the administration




M Kelvin Homes Linuted
ol (in admunistration)

Jomt admmusirators’ thud progess report

KPMG LLP
24 July 7008
Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Extension to initial period of appointment 1
3 Progress to date including realisation of the assets 1
4 Amounts payable to secured creditors, preferential
creditors and the floating charge holder 2
5 Prescribed part of KHL’s net property pursuant to
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 3
6 Dividend prospects for creditors 3
7 Joint Administrators' fees 3
8 Other matters 4
Appendices
i Statutory and other information for KHL
2 Administrators’ receipts and payments account

3 Admimnstrators' time cost analysis




31

Kelvin Homes Limuted

(1n adnunistraiion}

Jomnt admnistrators’ thurd progress report
KPMG LLFP

24 July 2008

Introduction

We, Blarr Carnegie Nimmo and Gary Steven Fraser of KPMG LLP, Joint Administiatois
of Kelvin Homes Limted (“KHL™), set out below our progiess repoit 1n accordance with
Rule 2 38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

We were appointed Joint Administrators by the directors of KHL pursuant to Paragraph
22 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 following the lodgement of a Notice of
Appointment at the Court of Session

A receipts and payments account for the period 25 January 2007 (the date of
appointment) to 24 July 2008 1s attached at Appendix 2 This shows funds on hand
totalling £126,673 01

Extension to initial period of appointment

As you will be aware from our last report, the Court granted a twelve month extenston to
the statutory admunistration period to 24 January 2009 1n order to allow additional time to
deal with the outstanding 1ssues 1n the admimistration

Due to the ongoing nature of the issues currently being dealt with, thete 15 a strong
possibility that we will have to seck a further extenston to the admuimstratton The
outstanding 1ssues are discussed in further detail in Section 3 below

Progress to date including realisation of the assets

Contract recoveries

At the date of administration, KHL’s contract debts comprised six contracts tn progress
and five completed contiacts

To date we have recovered £159,172 50 fiom the six contiacts 1n progiess  As a1esult of
the substantial costs incurred by the customer to complete these contracts, we do not
expect to make any further recoveries from contiacts i progress

In 1espect of the five completed contracts, we are continuing to negotiate the settlement of
outstanding retention balances with the principal contract employers Negotuation of the
completed contracts has proved to be a lengthy and time consumng process with all
contract employers submutting final accounts in excess of the available retentions

We remamn hopeful of agreeing settlements on a number of the completed contiacts and

will continue to pursue all outstanding balances as long as it remains cost effective to do
S0

Land and properties

As you will be awate from my previous report, we completed the sale of two restdential
tlats at Brabloch Paik, Paisley realising £257,639 in total

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved 1




33

41

42

Kelvin Homes Linuted

(in administration)

Jomit admustrators’ third progress report
KPMG LLP

24 July 2008

The directors of Aberlady Homes Limmted (“Aberlady™) also completed the sale of
Moredun House however, as previously advised, the entire proceeds of the propeity sale
were used to settle the outstanding bank debt on the property KHL has not received any
recovery n respect of its shareholding in Aberlady

We are continuing to market the iemaining land and properties for sale with the assistance
of our property agent, Ryden Due to the nature and location of the various pieces of land
there have been difficulties 1n obtaiming planning permssion and we therefore expect that
it may take some time to dispose of KHL’s land holdings It may ultimately become
necessary o vestigate alternative metheds of disposing of KHL's land holdings in the
event that a commercial buyer 1s not found n order to avoid incurning further costs 1n
respect of insurance and maintenance

Inter company debtor

We continue to haise with the directors of Dundas Development Company Limited
(“Dundas’), a subsidiary of Kelvin Holdings Limuted, i1egarding the £65 mullion
recervable due to KHL from Dundas

As previously advised, we understand that Dundas’ principal asset 15 a 25% shareholding
and loan notes 1n Land Options (West) Limited (“"LOWL”)

The value of LOWL 15 contingent upon areas of development land which it owns and
tends to develop or sell Given the current low levels of activity 1n the real estate
sector, the areas of development land owned by LOWL may to take some tume to develop
or sell Recovery from this source, 1f any, 1s unlikely 1n the near future

Amounts payable to secured creditors, preferential
creditors and the floating charge holder

Secured lenders

HSBC Bank plc’s direct clarm agamst KHL at the date of our appointment amounted to
£2,779,953 KHL had also granted guarantees for sums due by Kelvinkit Limited,
Dundas and Aberlady to HSBC Bank ple Taking mto account the additional sums due
under the cross guarantees, HSBC Bank plc’s total claim agamst KHL at the date of

appowntment amounted to £5,184,664 It should be noted that interest continues to accrue
on this balance The Bank’s (laim 1s secured by way of a fixed and floating charge

Preferential creditors

KHL’s preferential credutors have now been finalised and are as foltows

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved ?




Kelvin Homes Limited

(tn adnunistration)

Jomt admunestrators’ third progress repor:
KPMG LLP

24 July 7008

Figure I: Preferential creditors

1000

Employees — arrears of salary/wages 31
Employees — accrued holiday pay 0
3i

Source KPMUG records

Prescribed part of KHL.’s net property pursuant to
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Bank’s floating charge was granted prior to 15 September 2003 Therefore s 176A 1s
not applicable and there will be no prescribed part of KHL’s net property available for
unsecured creditors

Dividend prospects for creditors

Our mntial investigations nto the assets and habilities of KHL indicate that there will be
no dividend payable to ordinary creditors

Joint Administrators' fees

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Administrators held the imitial meeting of the creditors of KHI. on 5 Apnl 2007

The Joint Admunistrators’ proposals were approved at this meeting and a Creditors’
Commuttee was formed

The Creditors’ Commuttee has audited and approved both our receipts and payments and

our remuneration of £141,573 15 plus outlays of £1,124 86 (both excluding VAT) in
respect of the period from 25 January 2007 to 6 September 2007

See Notice About thus Report  All nights reserved

193]




Kelvin Homes [inuted
(urt admerustration)

Jowt adnunistrators’ thud progress report
KPMG LLP

24 July 2008

Other matters

We have continued to attend to all statutory and admmmsstrative matters as requned,
mcluding the submussion of our report on the directors’ conduct to the Department of
Trade and Industry and the completion and submussion of VAT and corporation tax
returns to FIM Revenue and Customs

There remain a number of 1ssues that require to be dealt with m the Administration In
addition to those discussed 1n Section 3, these include, mnter alia

e Pay preferential creditors claims,

e Contnue to negotiate with outstanding contract debtors,

» Liaise with the directors of Dundas,

e Continue to market for sale KHL.’s land holdings, and

e Rewview and respond to correspondence received from creditors

Every effort will continue to be made to maximuse realisations whilst 1t remains cost
effective to do so

Gaty S Fraser
KPMGLLP

191 West George Sireet
Glasgow

G22L)

24 July 2008

Sec Notice About this Report All nghts iesenved 4




Kelvin Homes Limited
(0 administration)

Jont administrators” third progress report
KPMG LLP

24 July 2008

Appendix 1

Statutory and other information

See Nouce About this Report  All ights 1eserved 5




Kelvin Homes Lumuted

{1n admumistration)

Jownt admuoustrators third progress repoit
KPMG LLP

24 Jubhy 2008

Statutory and other information

Relevant court

Notice of the appowntiment by directors was lodged at the Court of Session on 25 January
2007

Registered office and tradmg address
KHL’s former registered office was situated at

Kelvin House
87 Calder Street
Coatbridge
Lanarkshire
MLS 4EY

As part of the Administration process, the registered office for KHL has been changed
to

¢/fo KPMG LLP
191 West George Stieet

Glasgow
G2 2L

Company number

The company number 1s SC082028

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved 6




Kelvin Homes Lunited
(e adrurnistration}

Jomnr admousirators’ thid progress report
KPMG LLP

24 July 2008

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 7




Kelvin Homes Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 24/07/20608
Sof Af £ i
ASSET REALISATIONS
280,000 00 Brabloch Park 257,639 19
15,000 00 Plant & machinery 4,500 00
500 00 Furniture & equipment NIL
150,000 00 Work 1 progress NIL
820,695 00 Book debts 159,172 50
6,023,498 00 Loans & Advances NIL
25000 Patents, trade marks, etc NIL
17,672 00 Invests other than marketable secs NIL
VAT refunds (pre app'ent) 2,784 68
Insurance refund 42143
Miscellaneous mcome 15,146 60
439,664 40
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 7,215 53
Bank mnterest, net of tax 072
Pension refund 495 46
Sundry refunds 50 00
7,761 71
COST OF REALISATIONS
Telephone/Telex/Fax 108 30
Petty cash 3000
HP/ Leasing payments 4470
Reparrs & maintenance 450 00
Agents'/Valuers' fees 15,629 00
Property agents fees 14,830 00
Direct labour 24,579 19
Specafic bonds 370 00
Admunustrators’ fees 141,573 15
Admumstrators’ expenses 1,124 86
Legal fees 54,541 67
Property agents' corrmission 2,575 00
Re direction of mail 23250
Statutory adverusmg 48195
Other property expenses 1,126 16
Insurance of assets 10,796 79
Bank charges 1,357 84
(269,851 11)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(50,000 00) Salaries & wages NIL
{3,889 00) Conts to pension schemes NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(2,551,119 00} HSBC Bank plc 50,000 00
{280,000 00} HSBC Bank plc NIL
(50,000 00)

Page | ot 2

03 Septembar 2008 14 79




Kelvin Homes Limited
(In Administration)
Admumstrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 24/07/2008
SofAf £ +
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(7,885,498 00) Trade creditors NIL
(90,884 00) PAYE NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
50,000 00 Issued & called up capital NIL
NIL
(3,503,775 00) 127,575 00
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 801 99
Fixed charge current 126,673 01
127,575 Q0

Page ? ot 2 03 September 7008 1424




Kelvin Homes Limuted

(in adnuristration)

Jowmt admnsirators” third progress report
KPMG LLP

24 Julv 2008

Appendix 3

Administrators’ time cost analysis

See Notice About this Repurt All nghts 1escrved S




STELY [
£ 9LC
[£A 4
S6 P61
11§02
§1 491
1t 181
Iz orl
r Lol
LL¥RT
Sy LLl

ey
afeloAay

9z L1t 1

cyvlZ
00 £t
0691
8t 801
£t 68
0Z SLL

Soip1) 028 12 fo Spanap ju aUak 2 fi
o1 (raaup palip (o jou S 560 J3U Y oS v po 0 1 32 4 palopd 3 ffis foysoo a g wwads s u fo s sGouw oy v papr 12
1 2 S ssu oy 01 Noaa pat g pad vy aap ¢ ffvis 0 piaadas pu s suayspa St p oo

N0 L9L0ZE OL LIV

OLP96TT 088

£0sE61 004
SOTe8 8 0s v
GLEIT Y 06 1€
$C99T¥ 080T
TS50 € 09 LST
69198F 0897
LL80L VT 09591
GESIFE  OELI
[1660591 DO6LS
ot THL St 08 ST
._mOU SIiNOH
jmor,  |moL

0l pel 09 C8% 0L ZL1 09 67¢ GL o 09 LE2 00 St
000 011 aL 9 0090 0090 001 000
0G0 000 000 Q0L 000 600 000
0G0 or v 009 00 € 016 600 00 0
050 0ro 00 1€ 000 0G0 000 060
0006 a6zl 000 0% L 0G0 01 000
0F L& 08 911 06 Z¢ 0C 6t 0G0 0601 001
000 0091 08 ¥ 069 000 000 0G0
000 09 1yl 06 €2 0ro 0oo 00 ¢ 000
Goo 01zl 000 goe 0600 [iaY 0600
000 05 8 00 € 00 00T 000 oL 11T 00 it
0z 9L L 9L 08 v 00 S9 on o 00l 0 €
78 06 00 111 Ze Lol £k 9LT 98 LLE 6F $8¢ [aara-ld
q a 1adsuey
uvoddng Joiens utupy Jolensiuwpy  18euspy 101828 101021 (J 1aupej

patafae 511 a2 Fssro
21p

13 TSSUE (1 0pay oM ann [ O oS ik

sosuadx] [eic]

SLOTIBI L DLW 003[3],
s XB],

§]101 pue u y B4
{1auUIp/ISEIEALq) S[LIN

yaury
aBea| W e

$78 adxg
1809/51N0Y {210 ]

Jesat an el

suo 323 159AL | [gledt

Xe ] |10}

Ju o yse) Fod,

$391] WHUOD) aCAR

SLUIE|S pUE $ 0] paL)) Ej0],

s100934 (4 e

saskopdiy FI0]

u pray e

UOLIBSIEI 1955y 1553}

asue |duwos w A0jmmg |jeo L

PO AL L INY

$3111 10 a31eyD)

apesd £q Jurds awi pNEP josueD)
199YSY om 533) LT [du oD 6 dIS

8007 A1r +Z 0 £00Z Le1 vr sz 0 Jpo adopaoy
{ 0)JE IS ULIPEL ) PNL 75 L O WAy



